disallowances under terms of the grant, management believes that any required reimbursement
will not be material.

Litigation
The District is a party to legal proceedings. The District’s management is of the opinion that
ultimate disposition of these claims and legal proceedings will not have a material effect, if any,
on the financial condition of the District and that the District has adequate liability insurance
coverage to protect itself against any material loss.

15. RESTATEMENT OF NET POSITION

The beginning net position of Governmental Activities has been restated in order to record a
correction of an error in recording the District’s pension liability. The effect of the correction of
the error was to reduce change in net position for the year ended June 30, 2015 by $265,932 and
to reduce net position as of July 1, 2014 by $537,561.

The effect on beginning net position is presented as follows:

Governmental
Activities

Net Position, Beginning, as Previously Reported  - June 30, 2015 (638,133)$
Restatement (803,493)

Net Position, Beginning, as Restated (1,441,626)$

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

VALLECITOS SCHOOL DISTRICT
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE – GENERAL FUND

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2016

Page 50 See accompanying Independent Auditor’s Report

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:
Revenue limit sources:

State apportionments 1,133,824$  1,133,824$  1,040,921$  (92,903)$
Education protection account 216,569   216,569   244,619   28,050
Local sources 402,145   402,145   501,756   99,611

Federal revenue 147,529   147,529   153,525   5,996
Other state revenue 117,403   117,403   259,694   142,291
Other local revenue 436,763   436,763   472,131   35,368

Total revenues 2,454,233   2,454,233   2,672,646   218,413

Expenditures
Certificated salaries 998,846   998,846   1,145,525   (146,679)
Classified salaries 250,214   250,214   262,192   (11,978)

Employee benefits 332,819   332,819   408,371   (75,552)

Books and supplies 146,029   146,029   108,290   37,739

Services and other operating
expenditures 535,031   535,031   603,716   (68,685)

Total expenditures 2,262,939   2,262,939   2,528,094   (265,155)

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures 191,294   191,294   144,552   (46,742)

Net change in fund balance 191,294   191,294   144,552   (46,742)

Fund balance, July 1 643,279   643,279   618,279   (25,000)
Fund balance, June 30 834,573$   834,573$   762,831$   (71,742)$

Budgeted Amounts

VALLECITOS SCHOOL DISTRICT
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE – CHILD DEVELOPMENT FUND

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2016

Page 51 See accompanying Independent Auditor’s Report

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:
Other state revenue 75,381$   75,381$   75,381$   -$
Other local revenue 97   97   46   (51)

Total revenues 75,478   75,478   75,427   (51)

Expenditures
Classified salaries 42,935   42,935   43,299   (364)
Employee benefits 9,170   9,170   9,139   31
Books and supplies 9,844   9,844   16,382   (6,538)
Services and other operating

expenditures 13,529   13,529   10,975   2,554
Total expenditures 75,478   75,478   79,795   (4,317)

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures -   -   (4,368)   4,266

Net change in fund balance -   -   (4,368)   (4,368)

Fund balance, July 1 9,743   9,743   9,743   -
Fund balance, June 30 9,743$   9,743$   5,375$   (4,368)$

Budgeted Amounts

VALLECITOS SCHOOL DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF THE DISTRICT’S PROPORTIONATE

SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY – CALSTRS
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2016

Page 52 See accompanying Independent Auditor’s Report

June 30, 2016 June 30, 2015

Proportion of the net pension liability 0.00330% 0.00330%

Proportionate share of the net pension liability 2,231,690$   1,933,820$

Covered - employee payroll 925,856$   910,291$

Proportionate Share of the net pension liability as
percentage of covered-employee payroll 241.04% 212.44%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the